
Business Services 
Risk Management, Insurance and Loss 
Prevention 
University of Iowa 
430 Plaza Centre One 
Iowa City, Iowa 52242-2501 
319-335-0010 
Fax 319-353-1893 

November 19, 2021

Executive Council of Iowa
Office of Treasurer of State
State Capitol Building
Des Moines, IA 50319

Re: University of Iowa – College of Medicine Campus Power Outage – Preliminary Loss Report
(9/27/2019)

Dear Executive Council,

On 9/27/2019, a power outage affected 4 buildings on the College of Medicine campus:
1. Eckstein Medical Research Building (EMRB), located at 431 Newton Road, Iowa City, IA
2. Westlawn (WL), located at 200 Newton Road, Iowa City, IA
3. Medical Laboratories (ML), located at 25 South Grand Avenue, Iowa City, IA
4. College of Medicine Administration Building (CMAB), located at 451 Newton Road, Iowa City, IA

The power outage caused damage to building components such as lighting, fire alarm systems, door
readers, etc. The outage also caused damage to Carver College of Medicine equipment within these
buildings.

The purpose of this Preliminary Loss Report is to notify you of our current damage estimate and to
request allocation of funds for recovery of the damaged building components and equipment. Our
estimated damage is approximately $94,155.85. We will provide a Formal Loss Report and supporting
documentation in the near future.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

Camille Walters
Risk Management Manager

cc: Tammy Hollingsworth
John Nash
Debby Zumbach
Josey Bathke

Sincerely,

C ill W lt
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Walters, Camille

Subject: FW: University of Iowa Power Outage - Property Loss Notice

From:Walters, Camille <camille walters@uiowa.edu>
Sent:Monday, September 30, 2019 3:02 PM
To: executivecouncil@tos.iowa.gov; Tammy Hollingsworth <Tammy.Hollingsworth@auditor.state.ia.us>; Nash, John
<john.nash@iowaregents.edu>
Cc: Josey Bathke <josephine bathke@uiowa.edu>; Debby Zumbach (deborah zumbach@uiowa.edu) <deborah
zumbach@uiowa.edu>
Subject: University of Iowa Power Outage Property Loss Notice

Hello,

Risk Management was notified on 9/30/2019 of a power outage incident that occurred in the overnight hours on
9/27/2019 that affected the following facilities:

 Eckstein Medical Research Building, located at 431 Newton Road, Iowa City, IA
 Medical Laboratories, located at 25 South Grand Avenue, Iowa City, IA
 College of Medicine Administration Building, located at 451 Newton Road, Iowa City, IA
 Westlawn, located at 200 Newton Road, Iowa City, IA

The power outage was caused by a rodent in the electrical switchgear. We are investigating the incident at this time but
the estimated damages could potentially exceed $5,000.

We will submit a preliminary loss report once we have a better estimate.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns.

Thank you

Camille

________________________________

��� �����	 ��
���

University of Iowa, Risk Management

430 Plaza Centre One, 125 S Dubuque St, Iowa City, IA 52242

Phone 319 335 5357

 



Department of Risk Management
Insurance & Loss Prevention
430 Plaza Centre One (PCO)
Iowa City, IA 52242 2500
Phone 319 335 0010

Buildings: Eckstein Medical Research Building (EMRB), Westlawn (WL), Date of Loss: 9/27/2019
Medical Laboratories (ML) and Completed by: Camille Walters
College of Med Administration Bldg (CMAB) UI Claim #: PR 21033 SUI

Departments: Facilities Management, Carver College of Medicine Administration
and Carver College of Medicine Institute for Human Genetics

Category Reference # Vendor PO Voucher Cost Estimate
Building 1B Prelim FM Stores Materials Job 20 637240 N/A Ticket 58091 0.03$
Building 2B Prelim FM Stores Materials Job 20 637237 N/A Ticket 58742 29.63$
Building 2B Prelim FM Stores Materials Job 20 637237 N/A Ticket 58742 29.98$
Building 2B Prelim FM Stores Materials Job 20 637237 N/A Ticket 58742 36.69$
Building 3B Prelim Van Meter Industrial Job 20 637237 C000568624 83337368 132.02$
Building 4B Prelim Van Meter Industrial Job 20 637237 C000568624 83334402 272.60$
Building 5B Prelim Van Meter Industrial Job 20 637237 C000568624 83334407 1,217.45$
Building 6B Prelim Van Meter Industrial Job 20 637237 C000568624 83334408 136.67$
Building 7B Prelim Crescent Electric Supply Job 20 637237 C000574947 83328653 193.56$
Building 8B Prelim Mechanical Sales Inc Job 20 637237 1002196239 83368160 2,899.00$
Building 9B Prelim Van Meter Industrial Job 20 637237 C000568624 83342837 440.06$
Building 10B Prelim Van Meter Industrial Job 20 637237 C000568624 83342838 528.07$
Building 11B Prelim Van Meter Industrial Job 20 637237 C000568624 83342839 264.04$
Building 12B Prelim Van Meter Industrial Job 20 637237 C000568624 83342840 220.03$
Building 13B Prelim Van Meter Industrial Job 20 637237 C000568624 83334405 368.01$
Building 14B Prelim Van Meter Industrial Job 20 637237 C000568624 83330439 1,584.22$
Building 15B Prelim Iowa MS Inc Job 20 637237 N/A P0409687 975.00$
Building 16B Prelim Van Meter Industrial Job 20 637237 C000568624 83407598 1,902.91$
Building 17B Prelim Van Meter Industrial Job 20 637237 C000568624 83427480 3,023.28$
Building 18B Prelim FM Stores Materials Job 20 637244 N/A Ticket 58129 128.53$
Building 19B Prelim Crescent Electric Supply Job 20 637244 C000574947 83337338 805.00$
Building 20B Prelim Crescent Electric Supply Job 20 637244 C000574947 83328651 1,207.50$
Building 21B Prelim FM Stores Materials Job 20 637244 N/A Ticket 58579 52.33$
Building 21B Prelim FM Stores Materials Job 20 637244 N/A Ticket 58579 140.36$
Building 22B Prelim Van Meter Industrial Job 20 637244 C000568624 83348998 132.02$
Building 23B Prelim Van Meter Industrial Job 20 637244 C000568624 83348986 44.01$
Building 24B Prelim Van Meter Industrial Job 20 637244 C000568624 83348987 88.01$
Building 25B Prelim HD Supply Construction Job 20 637244 C000568954 83342968 123.59$
Building 26B Prelim FM Stores Materials Job 20 637244 N/A Ticket 58947 261.67$
Building 27B Prelim Van Meter Industrial Job 20 637244 C000568624 83389385 407.60$

Building Estimate 17,643.87$

General Fund Property 29C:20 Cost Estimate College of Medicine Campus Power Outage



Equipment 28E Prelim Beckman Coulter 1002217858 83393650 10,425.00$
Equipment 29E Prelim Beckman Coulter 1002217858 83395445 7.60$
Equipment 30E Prelim Beckman Coulter 1002217858 83411223 2,253.25$
Equipment 31E Prelim 10X Genomics Inc 1002206184 83372947 26,841.97$
Equipment 32E Prelim 10X Genomics Inc 1002206773 83371295 11,596.23$
Equipment 33E Prelim 10X Genomics Inc 1002226833 83398629 21.52$
Equipment 34E Prelim 10X Genomics Inc 1002176170 83322632 5,669.64$
Equipment 35E Prelim 10X Genomics Inc 1002206184 83383985 5,651.97$
Equipment 36E Prelim Illumina Like, Kind EstimateLike, Kind Estimate 14,044.80$

Equipment Estimate 76,511.98$

ESTIMATE TOTAL 94,155.85$
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IOWA MS INC INVOICE
dba   MECHANICAL SALES, INC
P.O. Box 27977 Invoice No.
Ralston, NE  68127-0977 22149

Bill To: UNIVERSITY OF IOWA Ship To: UNIV OF IA-EMRB DOMESTIC BOOST
ACNTPAY@UIOWA.EDU IOWA CITY, IA 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________
Date       Salesperson     Purchase Order No. Job No.        

10-23-2019 KCZ 1002196239 X19ABB742-KCZ
___________________________________________________________________________________________________

Shipped U/M Description Stock No. Unit Price Amount
___________________________________________________________________________________________________
 (1) ACH550-UH-031A-4 & (1)      2,899.00

ACH550-UH-038A-4

*TERMS ARE NET 30 *IF PAYMENT IS NOT MADE WITHIN TERMS, IOWA MS INC CAN IMPOSE A
LATE PAYMENT CHARGE AT THE RATE OF 2% PER MONTH (ANNUAL RATE 24%) ON THE UNPAID
BALANCE AND THE COST OF COLLECTIONS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ATORNEY FEES.

**PLEASE PAY FROM THIS INVOICE - NO STATEMENT SENT UNLESS REQUESTED

__________________________________________________________________________________________________
Payment Due by 11-22-2019 Subtotal      2,899.00

ACCOUNTING QUESTIONS (402) 537-9216 Tax

Total Amount Due      2,899.00
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Item #1000092 = $5,761.80
Handling Costs for Item #1000092 = $6.35
Freight Costs for Item #1000092 = $21.29

Item #1000121 = $20,952.00
Handling Costs for Item #1000121 = $23.10
Freight Costs for Item #1000121 = $77.43

TOTAL CLAIM COSTS = $26,841.97
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Item #1000092 = $11,523.60
Handling Costs for Item #1000092 = $20.25
Freight Costs for Item #1000092 = $52.38
TOTAL CLAIM COSTS = $11,596.23
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Item #1000128 = $0.00
Handling Costs for Item #100128 = $6.47
Freight Costs for Item #1000128 = $15.05
TOTAL CLAIM COSTS = $21.52
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Item #1000167 = $5,548.40
Handling Costs for Item #1000167 = $26.36
Freight Costs for Item #1000167 = $94.88
TOTAL CLAIM COSTS = $5,669.64

34E Prelim - Page 1 of 1



Item #1000167 = $5,548.40
Handling Costs for Item #1000167 = $23.83
Freight Costs for Item #1000167 = $79.74
TOTAL CLAIM COSTS = $5,651.97
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CONFIDENTIAL Page 1 of 54136751Proposal #

Prepared for:

Kevin Knudtson 

Hereinafter referred to as " University of Iowa Institute for Human Genetics " or “Customer”

4136751Quotation Number:

Mar 23, 2018Quotation Date:

Mar 30, 2018Expiration Date:

Guy GiubilatoPrepared By:

+1 (858) 291.6492Phone Number:

GGIUBILATO@ILLUMINA.COMEmail:

QUOTATION FOR SUPPLY OF GENETIC ANALYSIS PRODUCTS

University of Iowa Institute for Human Genetics

Prepared by:

Illumina, Inc. 
5200 Illumina Way 

San Diego CA  92122-4616 
USA

Hereinafter referred to as "Illumina"
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CONFIDENTIAL Page 2 of 54136751Proposal #

4136751QUOTATION NUMBER
Mar 23, 2018QUOTATION DATE
Mar 30, 2018EXPIRATION DATE
USDCURRENCY

PREPARED BY Guy Giubilato
TEL +1 (858) 291.6492
EMAIL GGIUBILATO@ILLUMINA.COM

I. CUSTOMER INFORMATION

University of Iowa Institute for Human GeneticsCompany or Institution Name:

Customer Number: 6000021065

University of Iowa 
Institute for Human Genetics 
5296 Carver Biomedical Research Building 
285 Newton Rd 
IOWA CITY IA  52242-1101 
USA

Address:

Kevin Knudtson Contact Name:

319-335-7251Phone:

kevin-knudtson@uiowa.eduE-Mail:

Ultimate Consignee: University of Iowa Institute for Human Genetics

University of Iowa 
Accounts Payable And Travel 
202 Pco 
Iowa City IA  52242-2500 
USA

Bill to address

University of Iowa 
Institute for Human Genetics 
5296 Carver Biomedical Research Building 
285 Newton Rd 
IOWA CITY IA  52242-1101 
USA

Shipping address: 

II. PRODUCT & PRICING INFORMATION

Catalog# Product Description Unit Price (USD) Discount % Customer Price 
(USD) Units Subtotal (USD)

20020595

 TruSeq Stranded mRNA Library Prep 
(96 Samples) : 
 This component contains the RNA 
purification beads to capture mRNA, 
the PCR master mix to transcript  mRNA 
into cDNA for 96 samples 

4,320.00 12.00 3,801.60 7 26,611.20

FC-410-1003

HiSeq® 3000/4000 SBS Kit (300cycles): 
 Provides kitted reagents for up to 300 
cycles of sequencing and sufficient 
reagents to support dual-indexing 
protocols on the HiSeq 3000/4000 
sequencing systems.

9,900.00 12.00 8,712.00 60 522,720.00FC-410-1003 8,712.00

36E Prelim - Page 2 of 5

Like, Kind Estimate is 1 
each for $8,712.00



CONFIDENTIAL Page 3 of 54136751Proposal #

4136751QUOTATION NUMBER
Mar 23, 2018QUOTATION DATE
Mar 30, 2018EXPIRATION DATE
USDCURRENCY

PREPARED BY Guy Giubilato
TEL +1 (858) 291.6492
EMAIL GGIUBILATO@ILLUMINA.COM

20020599

 TruSeq® Stranded Total RNA Library 
Prep Gold (96 Samples) : 
 This component contains the RiboZero 
beads to deplete rRNA and mtrRNA 
from Human, Mouse, Rat as well as the 
PCR master mix to transcript RNA into 
cDNA for 96 samples. 

9,750.00 12.00 8,580.00 2 17,160.00

FC-110-3001

PhiX CONTROL V3 KIT: 
 Kitted DNA control for the Illumina 
sequencing platform. Compatible with 
Single and Paired End reads up to 150 
base pairs. (10ul of 10nM template 
solution)

160.00 12.00 140.80 12 1,689.60

MS-102-2022
 MiSeq® Reagent Kit v2 (300 cycle) - 20 
pack:
 20 pack of MiSeq v2 Reagent kits, 300 
cycles per kit.

19,900.00 12.00 17,512.00 2 35,024.00

MS-102-2002
 MiSeq Reagent Kit v2 (300-cycles): 
 MiSeq v2 Reagent kit, 300 cycles per 
kit.

1,045.00 12.00 919.60 10 9,196.00

MS-102-3003

MiSeq® Reagent Kit v3 (600 cycle): 
 Provides kitted reagents for up to 625 
cycles of sequencing on the MiSeq 
System. Includes: Paired-End Reagent 
plate (600-cycles), MiSeq Flow Cell, and 
Wash Buffer. 

1,530.00 12.00 1,346.40 6 8,078.40

PE-410-1001
HiSeq® 3000/4000 PE Cluster Kit: 
 Provides kitted reagents for PE cluster 
generation using cBot  - supports HiSeq 
3000/4000 platforms.

6,060.00 12.00 5,332.80 60 319,968.00

Subtotal 940,447.20

Freight / Handling Fee 9,404.47

Total Fees (including shipping and insurance) 949,851.67

Tax is an estimate and is subject to change upon invoicing based upon the appropriate tax regulations.Notes:

Post Pricing Message:
Pricing offered herein is contingent upon Customer issuing a ship schedule along with a purchase order by March 30, 2018. Illumina will 
not accept a purchase order against this Quotation until this condition has been met. Customer agrees to take delivery of all products by 
January 31, 2019.

PE-410-1001 5,332.80
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III. CONDITIONS OF SALE
By submitting an order, Customer accepts and agrees that the Terms and Conditions referenced in this Quotation(as set forth in the 
section VII herein (Terms and Conditions ) is the sole and exclusive agreement between Customer and Illumina with respect to the 
Illumina products and/or services as described above and accepts all other terms of this quotation. NOTWITHSTANDING THE 
FOREGOING, IF ILLUMINA AND CUSTOMER HAVE ENTERED INTO A VALID AND ENFORCEABLE AGREEMENT GOVERNING THE ILLUMINA 
PRODUCTS AND/OR SERVICES DESCRIBED ABOVE, THE ORDER OF PRECEDENCE BETWEEN THE AGREEMENT AND THE TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: IN THE EVENT OF A CONFLICT BETWEEN THE TERMS OF THE AGREEMENT AND THE TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS, OR IF THE AGREEMENT INCLUDES ADDITIONAL TERMS NOT ADDRESSED IN THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS, THE 
AGREEMENT SHALL GOVERN WITH RESPECT TO SUCH TERMS. Illumina does not supply plastics such as microplates or pipette tips for 
use in the listed assays and these are not included in the consumables pricing provided; however, as a result of the highly multiplexed 
nature of all assays, plastics alone contribute minimally to the final cost. 

Customer and Illumina agree as follows: 
• Customer’s purchase of the products referenced in this Quotation is not conditioned on future performance characteristics or 
applications, whether or not realized. 
• Unless otherwise agreed by Illumina in writing, Illumina will not assist Customer in developing, testing, or validating unsupported 
applications.
• Illumina will not replace any consumables or reagent kits if the cause  of any performance failure is due to unsupported applications. 
• Illumina is unable to provide any assurances or guarantee that the performance of the products referenced in this Quotation will 
match published specifications when used for unsupported applications. 

IV. SHIP HOLD
In cases where this Quotation does not include a pre-defined ship schedule, the following ship hold terms shall apply: 
• All orders must have a defined ship schedule. The initial ship date must be no later than three (3) months from the date the purchase 
order is received by Illumina (as provided in the Order Confirmation) and the entire order must be shipped complete within twelve (12) 
months from Illumina’s receipt of the purchase order. 
• Any exceptions to these ship hold terms must be agreed to in writing by Illumina and the Customer must pre-pay at least fifty percent 
(50%) of the purchase order amount of the affected shipments. 
• Customers may request two (2) shipment delays for any single purchase order. The total months of delayed shipment for shipments 
associated with a single purchase order shall not exceed six (6) months. 
• If Customer has requested a delayed shipment, Illumina reserves the right to change the lead time necessary to initiate Customer’s 
first shipment (which may be longer than the lead time quoted at the time of the order placement). 
• If Customer cannot take shipment in accordance with these terms, Illumina reserves the right to cancel the order in its entirety 
without any liability to the Customer. 

V. HOW TO ORDER

For all consumable orders:  Please submit your order online 
through MyIllumina (http://my.illumina.com). 

For all other orders: Please submit your institutional Purchase 
Order and a complete copy of this quotation to the attention of: 
                           Illumina Customer Service 

                           customerservice@illumina.com 

                           Phone: +1.858.202.4566 
                           Toll Free:  +1.800.809.ILMN (4566) 
                           Fax: +1.858.202.4766 

Order Confirmation
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You will receive an e-mail confirmation containing your order number within 1 business day. Another email will be sent to notify you 
when your order has been shipped.

VI. EXPIRATION OF OFFER
The offer contained in this document is revocable at the sole discretion of Illumina if not executed by Customer and a purchase order 
received by Illumina before 5:00 pm Pacific Time on the expiration date shown on page 1 of this quotation. 

VII. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

By this Quotation, Illumina conditionally offers to Customer the Illumina products and/or services as described above. This offer is 
conditional on, and may only be accepted by, Customer's agreement that Illumina's terms and conditions listed below or otherwise 
included with the product or service, as applicable to the specific product or service quoted (“Terms and Conditions”), is the sole and 
exclusive agreement between Customer and Illumina with respect to the particular products or service.  For the avoidance of doubt, 
any terms and conditions applicable to “Test Specific Products” that have a specific intended use in such products’ documentation, as 
set forth in such terms and conditions, are applicable only to in vitro diagnostic products.

http://www.illumina.com/content/dam/illumina-marketing/documents/terms-conditions/united-states/usa-terms-and-conditions-of-
sale-general.pdf.

Additionally, if Customer is purchasing Illumina professional consultingservices as relate to instruments, Customer environment or 
workflows (inall cases, excluding instrument warranty services) ("ProfessionalServices"), Customer agrees such Professional Services 

are exclusivelygoverned by the Terms and Conditions - Services (Professional Services)located here: 

http://www.illumina.com/content/dam/illumina-marketing/documents/company/terms-and-conditions-services.pdf

In the case of BaseSpace Clarity LIMS, the Terms and Conditions are https://www.illumina.com/content/dam/illumina-marketing/
documents/terms-conditions/worldwide/lims/on-premise-subscription-agreement.pdf (for subscription software), and https://www.
illumina.com/content/dam/illumina-marketing/documents/terms-conditions/worldwide/lims/perpetual-license-agreement.pdf (for 
perpetual license software). 

Additionally, notwithstanding the Illumina entity that is listed on the cover page of this Quotation, the parties understand and agree 
that in the event another Illumina affiliate provides the products or services to Customer, such Illumina affiliate is the relevant quoting 
and contracting entity under this Quotation and the relevant Terms and Conditions.
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